
MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 3 May 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1.  Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

2.  Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  

Minutes

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April, 2017 (Cab.3.5.2017/3)  
(Pages 3 - 6)

Items for Noting

4.  Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.3.5.2017/4)  (Pages 7 - 10)

Petitions

5.  Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.3.5.2017/5)  

Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council

Corporate Services Spokesperson

6.  Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies (Cab.3.5.2017/6)  (Pages 11 - 36)

7.  Strategic Risk Register - Full Review March 2017 (Cab.3.5.2017/7)  
(Pages 37 - 58)

8.  Risk Management Framework Review (Cab.3.5.2017/8)  (Pages 59 - 90)

9.  Community Asset Transfer:  Blacker Hill Community Hub, Wentworth Road, 
Barnsley (Cab.3.5.3017/9)  (Pages 91 - 122)

10.  Community Asset Transfer:  Worsbrough Common Community Centre, Warren 
Quarry Lane, Worsbrough, Barnsley (Cab.3.5.2017/10)  (Pages 123 - 146)

Place Spokesperson

11.  Travel Assistance Policy - Consultation Findings (Cab.3.5.2017/11)  
(Pages 147 - 172)
RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL ON 25TH MAY, 2017

12.  Implementation of the Apprenticeship Reforms (Cab.3.5.2017/12)  
(Pages 173 - 186)

13.  Traffic Regulation Order - Blythe Street, Wombwell Objection Report 
(Cab.3.5.2017/13)  (Pages 187 - 196)

Public Document Pack



14.  Acceptance of Funding for Great Place Scheme: Transforming Communities 
through Culture (Cab.3.5.2017/14)  (Pages 197 - 204)

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

15.  Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Safeguarding Workstream 
(Cab.3.5.2017/15)  (Pages 205 - 210)

To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:-

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Miller and Platts

Cabinet Support Members:

Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, Lamb and Saunders

Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Chair of Audit Committee

Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Communities
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Alison Brown, Service Director Human Resources
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance
Katie Rogers, Communications and Marketing Business Partner
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance

Corporate Communications and Marketing
Labour Group Room – 1 copy

Please contact Ian Turner on 01226 773421 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 24 April 2017



MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 19 April 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Andrews BEM (Chair), Bruff, Cheetham, 
Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, David Griffin, Lamb 
and Saunders
 

242. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

243. Deputy Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Deputy Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 5th 
April, 2017 had been called in.

244. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5th April, 2017 (Cab.19.4.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th April, 2017 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

245. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.19.4.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 31st March and 7th April, 2017 were noted.

246. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.19.4.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Deputy Leader

247. Smoke Free Town Centre Zones (Cab.19.4.2017/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that support be given to the student-led social norms public consultation 
method, as described in the report now submitted, in order to gather data on 
public opinion about smokefree zones in the town centre; and

(ii) that given an appropriate level of public support, the phased implementation of 
smokefree zones in the town centre, be approved, starting with the Pals 
Memorial Centenary Square.

Page 3

Cab.3.5.2017/3



2

Corporate Services Spokesperson

248. Asset Management Plan - Planned Maintenance Programme 2017-2018 
(Cab.19.4.2017/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the list of schemes identified as priorities for each service in the Asset 
Management Plan - Planned Maintenance Programme 2017-18, as detailed in 
the report now submitted, be agreed and that NPS Barnsley Ltd, in conjunction 
with the Service Director Assets, be authorised to place orders for the work;

(ii) that the Service Director Assets be authorised, in conjunction with the relevant 
service and the Cabinet Spokespersons for Corporate Services, to vary the 
programme within the overall financial approval;

(iii) that Contract Procedure Rule 5.3 be invoked to allow an exception to the 
competition requirements and single tenders to be received from the NPS 
Works Planning and Delivery, subject to these being checked for value for 
money against previously tendered works, such an exception being justified on 
the grounds set out in Section 4 of the report; and

(iv) that, in the event that the planned maintenance budget for 2017-18 is not fully 
expended, the value of any committed works be rolled forward in addition to 
next year’s planned maintenance allocations.

249. Equal Pay Review 2015/16 (Cab.19.4.2017/8) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the findings of the Equal Pay Review for 2015/16, as set out in the report 
submitted, be noted including that there are no significant equal pay gaps 
identified within any individual grade in relation to gender, age, disability, 
ethnicity and religion across the Council;

(ii) that the key findings at Section 5 b
[...]
rofile at Appendix B, on a 3 year contract to run from 
January 2018 be approved, the names of the panel 
members to be the subject of a further report.

I. Turner
Tel. 773421

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a key decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan.

Report of the Executive Director – Core Services

Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 This report presents the recently revised Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Policy, the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and the Corporate 
Anti-Bribery Policy. These have been revised as part of the periodic process to 
ensure such policies are up to date, reflect best practice and any changes in 
legislation. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Corporate Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Policy, the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and 
the Corporate Anti-Bribery Policy and continue to endorse the Council’s 
overall ‘zero tolerance’ approach. 

2.2 It is further recommended that through the Council’s Audit Committee, the 
effectiveness of these policies and strategy are monitored via the work of 
the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team in the Internal Audit Service.

3. Introduction

3.1 It is well documented and publicised nationally that fraud against the public 
sector is significant and increasing. The statistics that highlight the potential 
extent of this fraud are alarming and it is therefore important that the Council 
takes all reasonable steps to create the environment where fraud and 
wrongdoing against it is difficult, where awareness of the signs of fraud are high 
and that if suspected, fraud will be investigated and takes the appropriate action 
if proven.

3.2 A key part of this anti-fraud environment is to establish and maintain a 
framework of policies, strategies and procedures that support the
[...]
port of the Director (Core Services)

CABINET – 3rd May 2017

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – Full Review March 2017

1. Purpose of the Report

1.1 The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) contains those high level risks which are considered to be 
significant potential obstacles to the overall achievement of the Council’s corporate objectives. 

1.2 Like all risk registers, it is important that the SRR remains up to date and is reviewed regularly in 
order to accurately reflect the most significant risks to the achievement of corporate objectives and 
facilitate timely and effective mitigations of those risks.

1.3 Following a review of the SRR in October 2016, a further review of the SRR was undertaken in 
March 2017. The outcomes of that review are detailed in the body of this report.

2. Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that:

i. Cabinet confirms that the high level strategic risks articulated within the SRR fully 
reflect the current position of the Council; and,

ii. Cabinet considers the content of this report, and continues to commit to support 
the Corporate Risk Management process and the embedding of a Risk 
Management culture within the organisation.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Introduction and background to the SRR is now included as Appendix One to this report. This 
details:

 The context of the SRR in relation to the broader governance arrangements in place;
 The importance of the SRR in relation to embedding Risk Management within the Council;
 The management of the SRR;
 The content of the SRR; and,
 The review process to ensure the SRR remains a vibrant and dynamic document;

4. Risk Profile

4.1 The table below sets out the distribution of the SRR risks across the six concern rating 
classifications:

Page 37

Cab.3.5.2017/7



2

Risk 
Concern 
Rating

Number of 
Risks (as at 
March 2017)

Percentage 
(as at March 

2017)

Number of 
Risks (as at 
Oct 2016)

Percentage
(as at Oct 

2016)

Number of 
Risks (as at 
Mar 2016)

Percentage

[...]
uthority.

Normally, a report detailing the 
key risks and mitigations, survey 
outputs and workshop outputs will 
be submitted to the Project 
Sponsor / SMT for consideration.

Review of project time line, using survey 
to assist in reminding attendees of key 
issues / events to consider.

Identification of risks that were known, 
that manifested. Did the mitigations 
make a difference?

Identification of risks that were unknown, 
that manifested. Should we have known? 

Analysis of key risk using ‘Bow Tie’ 
Methodology.

2 – 3 hours for 
workshop itself;
more time may be 
required in terms of 
preparation / 
interviews prior to 
workshop setting.

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of the Executive Director Core 
Services

COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER: BLACKER HILL COMMUNITY HUB, WENTWORTH 
ROAD, BARNSLEY 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a request for a Community Asset Transfer to 
the Forge Community Partnership to develop and expand the existing community 
hub facility at Wentworth Road.

1.2 To approve the Transfer in the form of a lease for the development and expansion of 
the existing community hub facility at Wentworth Road.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approves the Community Asset Transfer based on the business 
case from the Forge Community Partnership to develop and expand the 
existing community hub facility at Wentworth Road.

2.2 That the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise heads of terms for a 
25 year lease to the Forge Community Partnership for a nominal rental to 
develop and expand the existing community hub facility at Wentworth Road.

2.3 That the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the lease 
to the Forge Community Partnership

3. Introduction

3.1 This report provides an update o
[...]
GH, BARNSLEY 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider a request for a Community Asset Transfer to 
the Worsbrough Common Community Association to develop and expand the 
existing community centre facility at Warren Quarry Lane.

1.2 To approve the Transfer in the form of a lease for the development and expansion of 
the existing community centre facility at Warren Quarry Lane.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet approves the Community Asset Transfer based on the business 
case from the Worsbrough Common Community Association to develop and 
expand the existing community centre facility at Warren Quarry Lane.

2.2 That the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise the heads of terms 
for a 25 year lease to the Worsbrough Common Community Association for a 
nominal rental sum allowing them to develop and expand the existing 
community centre facility at Warren Quarry Lane.

2.3 That the Executive Director of Core Services be authorised to complete the 
lease to the Worsbrough Common Community Association

3. Introduction

3.1 This report provides an update on the continuing development, consolidation and 
expansion of the existing community centre facility at Warren Quarry Lane and the 
proposals put forward by the Worsbrough Common Community Association to 
develop a successful, sustainable community run facility.

.

3.2 The Worsbrough Common ICT Centre was constructed in 1991 by the Council. The 
building provided a Council run training centre, which consisted of a job club and ICT 
classes and other activities.

Page 123

Cab.3.5.2017/10



3.3 Whilst the ICT based services provided were particularly relevant, beneficial and had 
a positive effect to the local community in the early 2000s, the passage of time and 
the advent of universal easily accessible broadband and ICT availability meant that 
usage of the centre became limited. Consequently in late 2015 the ICT Centre was 
renamed the Worsbrough Common Community Centre. 
[...]
 
more than 2 miles (rather than 3) from their nearest suitable school.

8. Definition of offered school
The LA is not able to provide free Travel Assistance to Pupils or Students 
who are attending private or fee paying schools. 

Page 172



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Joint report of the Executive 
Directors of Place and Core 
Services

Implementation of the Apprenticeship Reforms 

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To highlight and note the effect of the Government’s reforms to apprenticeships 
and to support their implementation within Barnsley Council and its maintained 
schools.

1.2 To seek approval to put in place processes and provision to support the 
apprenticeship reforms, including:
 A procurement process, and;
 Strategic management and co-ordination through existing Future Council 

governance arrangements.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that: 

2.1 Cabinet agrees a procurement exercise be undertaken to identify apprentice 
training and assessment providers in line with Barnsley Council’s duties under 
the apprentice reforms as set out in Appendix 1. 

2.2 It is proposed that the Executive Director Senior Responsible Officer, tasked with 
chairing the Organisational Improvement Board will approve the award of the 
contract to the successful providers on the basis of the tender evaluation criteria.

2.3 Cabinet agrees that responsibility for the strategic management and co-
ordination of the apprenticeship reform is through the Organisation Improvement 
Board.  An operational group will be established to provide support to the Board 
consisting of key officers from across the council and representation from the 
Council’s maintained schools.

3. Introduction – Apprenticeship reform overview

3.1 The Government is committed to increasing the growth of apprenticeships as a 
viable and significant option for developing skills an
[...]
re consistency in delivery of the training
 Knowledge and expertise of the provider in this field and how this 

will provide a benefit to the Authority
 Flexibility in terms of delivery of the training to meet the specific 

needs of the organisation and the type of candidate
 Providers ability to engage with, and support, the development of 

vulnerable groups in the community
 Cost of training provision in line with government bandings

4.4 It is proposed that the Executive Director Senior Responsible Officer, tasked with 
chairing the Organisational Improvement Board will approve the award of the 
contract to the successful providers on the basis of the tender evaluation criteria.

4.5 By doing this the Council will be able to:

 Continue to offer apprenticeships from the 1st May 2017 onwards, aiming 
to meet the public sector target imposed on it, and;

 Maximise the use of its levy and avoid underspend, or ultimately, the loss 
of this funding.

4.6 That Cabinet approve the establishment of the ‘Apprentice Programme Board’ to 
ensure that the Council, and its maintained schools, has in place a robust and 
effective process to support the implementation and on-going coordination and 
performance management of the apprenticeship programme.

4.7 By doing this the Council will be able:

 To provide a cohesive strategy to ensure the apprenticeship reforms are 
implemented effectively across the Council  and maintained schools;

 To influence the retention of talent and develop higher level skills within 
the existing workforce;

Page 175



 To contribute to the delivery of the the Council’s Key priorities and 
outcomes within the corporate plan, as described in 11.1 below, and;

 Award contracts to suitable training and assessment providers.

4.8 It will also allow the Council continue exploring models of support and 
engagement with employers through the; Sheffield City Region (SCR), Local 
Enterprise Partnership (LEP), Combined Authority, Enterprising 
[...]
nt the proposals originally advertised, as shown 
in Appendix 1. 
  

2. Recommendation 
 

 It is recommended that: 

 

2.1 The objections received to the proposals are overruled and the objectors 

informed accordingly. 

 

2.2 The Head of Highways, Engineering and Transportation and the Director 

of Legal and Governance be authorised to make and implement the 

Traffic Regulation Order. 

 

3. Introduction/Background 
 

3.1      In November 2015, planning permission was granted for a new development  
consisting of 43 properties on the site of the former Highfield Grange care  
home at Colewell Close, Wombwell. 

 

3.2     As part of planning approval, it was conditioned that new waiting restrictions  
would be required at the junctions of John Street/Blythe Street and Main 
Street/Blythe Street, to prevent indiscriminate parking and improve visibility 
and manoeuvrability through the junction . 

 

3.3      Following a site survey, it was determined that junction protection would also  
 be required at Bartholomew Street and Myrtle Road, as otherwise displaced  
 parking could create visibility issues at these junctions.  
 

Page 187

Cab.3.5.2017/13



3.4 It was also identified that a minimum of junction protection would be of benefit 
to Highfield Court in anticipation of increased traffic to the new development. 

 

3.5 A scheme to introduce waiting restrictions in Blythe Street/John Street and 
Blythe Street/Main Street has been designed to meet the condition of the 
planning consent. 

 

3.6 A Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce the proposed waiting 
restrictions received officer delegated approval on 26/09/16, was advertised 
between 28/10/16 to 21/11/16 and attracted 10 objections from 10 residents. 

 

3.7 During the consultation period the developer applied for a temporary TRO 
(TTRO) to introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions on Blythe Street/Main 
Street, Blythe Street/Bartholomew Street and each end of John Street in order
[...]
e the free flow of traffic, which these 
restrictions are designed to achieve. 

 

 

Page 194



Proposed prohibition of waiting at any time.

Existing one way street.

Key

Date

ByRev.

Amendments

Metropolitan Borough Council

Checked

Date

File

Drawn

Scale

Drawing title

Drawing No.

Tel. (01226) 773555  Fax. (01226) 772110

Project

12/08/16

3874

AD

TR/3874/Appendix1

1:1000

Wombwell

Proposed Works

TRO

Blythe Street

COMPUTER FILE NAME

P
age 195



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of Matthew Gladstone 
Executive Director Place

Acceptance of Funding for Great Place Scheme: Seamless: transforming 
communities through culture

1. Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to accept funding of £1,264,000 
from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) and Arts Council England (ACE) to 
enable the delivery of the Great Place Scheme, a partnership programme 
between Barnsley Council and Rotherham Council using culture as a driver 
for social and economic change. It also seeks approval for Barnsley Council 
to act as the Accountable body for the delivery of the scheme, and for us to 
enter into a Partnership Agreement with Rotherham Council for its delivery.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that the funding of £1,264,000 is accepted; that we enter 
into a partnership agreement with Rotherham Council for its delivery; and 
that Barnsley Council takes the role of Lead Partner and Accountable Body in 
line with the conditions of the grant. It is also proposed that the project 
commences in May 2017 for three years.

3. Introduction

The pilot Great Place Scheme - one of the flagship measures from the 
Government’s Culture White Paper – has two central aims: to ensure that the 
considerable investment in culture made by organisations like the Heritage Lottery 
Fund (HLF)
[...]
Decision within the Council’s definition and has not been 
included in the relevant Forward Plan

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director People Directorate

REVIEW OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (OSC) SAFEGUARDING 
WORKSTREAM

1.0 Purpose of report

1.1 To review the arrangements for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
following the work programme of the former Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee 
(SSC) being subsumed into its work programme during 2016/17.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the arrangements outlined in the report be agreed:

2.2 That meetings continue to be set aside on the OSC work programme to 
consider safeguarding business.

2.3 That minutes from the most recent OSC meeting feed directly into the 
following meeting rather than the current arrangement of separate streams of 
general and safeguarding business.

2.4 That the public minute for the private part of the OSC agenda is expanded to 
provide further information and transparency. 

3.0 Background

3.1 As part of an overall governance review in October 2012 a Children’s Scrutiny Sub-
Committee was established to give greater focus to the scrutiny of Children’s 
Services in response to an adverse Ofsted report. It subsequently became a 
committee in its own right at Annual Council in May 2013, but still with a small 
membership of six Elected Members.

3.2 Following Ofsted’s judgement that the Council had met all of its obligations arising 
from the report, the arrangements for scrutiny were also reviewed. Consequently, in 
May 2015, a Safeguarding Scrutiny Committee (SSC) was established to focus 
more Member attention on the Council’s safeguarding responsibilities, partly in 
response to new duties arising from the Care Act 2014 as well as the Jay and 
Casey reports in relation to Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council (RMBC). The 
number of Members of the Committee was also increased to 10 to reflect the need 
for wider Member involvement.

Page 2
[...]
ng), Executive 
Director for People and Scrutiny Officer have met regularly regarding the OSC work 
programme to ensure the timely consideration of safeguarding topics. The fluid 
approach taken has ensured challenge to the work of for example the Barnsley 
Safeguarding Adults Board, Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board and Corporate 
Parenting Panel as well as broader consideration of safeguarding being everyone’s 
business by ensuring services look after the vulnerable, provide early help and are 
accessible to all, for example through the Adult Social Care Target Operating 
Model.

4.4 The private part of the OSC meetings to consider Children’s Social Care 
performance information has been formally minuted, but in a way not to disclose 
exempt information under the terms of the 1972 Act, and so providing greater 
transparency in terms of the challenge to the service.

Page 206



3

4.5 To assist Members in effective challenge of information covered in the private part 
of the OSC meetings, training and creation of a supporting document have been 
provided. In addition, the programme of Member Development activity, aimed at 
reinforcing with Members their corporate parenting and safeguarding 
responsibilities, has continued, together with supplementary All Member Information 
Briefings where appropriate.

  
5.0 Proposal

5.1 It is proposed that meetings continue to be set aside on the OSC work programme 
to consider safeguarding business, however that a fluid approach will be taken to 
allow for timely consideration of topics; therefore sometimes both meetings in the 
cycle will cover safeguarding business.

5.2 Due to the fluid approach to the work programme, the minutes from the most 
recent OSC meeting should feed into the following meeting for approval no matter
what the previous topic, rather than the current bi-monthly arrangement where 
minutes from safeguarding topic meetings are reported in two meetings’ time.

5.3 Work will continue to be undertaken to
[...]
leymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10571/Safeguarding%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20Review%20of%20Arrangements.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April, 2017 (Cab.3.5.2017/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.3.5.2017/4)
	Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons - w/e 21st April, 2017

	6. Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies (Cab.3.5.2017/6)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	7. Strategic Risk Register - Full Review March 2017 (Cab.3.5.2017/7)
	Appendix 6

	8. Risk Management Framework Review (Cab.3.5.2017/8)
	9. Community Asset Transfer:  Blacker Hill Community Hub, Wentworth Road, Barnsley (Cab.3.5.3017/9)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	10. Community Asset Transfer:  Worsbrough Common Community Centre, Warren Quarry Lane, Worsbrough, Barnsley (Cab.3.5.2017/10)
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	11. Travel Assistance Policy - Consultation Findings (Cab.3.5.2017/11)
	Appendix 1

	12. Implementation of the Apprenticeship Reforms (Cab.3.5.2017/12)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1

	13. Traffic Regulation Order - Blythe Street, Wombwell Objection Report (Cab.3.5.2017/13)
	Appendix 1

	14. Acceptance of Funding for Great Place Scheme: Transforming Communities through Culture (Cab.3.5.2017/14)
	Appendix A

	15. Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Safeguarding Workstream (Cab.3.5.2017/15)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Cabinet
DATE: Wednesday, 3 May 2017
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 
Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Miller and Platts 

Members in Attendance: Councillors Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, David Griffin, 
Lamb, Saunders, Sheard and Shepherd
 

254. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 

Councillors Franklin and Lamb declared non-pecuniary interests in Minute 262 as 
members of the Forge Community Partnership, which would take the lease for the 
Blacker Hill Community Hub under the proposed Asset Transfer.

255. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions 

The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 19th April, 
2017 had been called in.

256. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th April, 2017 (Cab.3.5.2017/3) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th April, 2017 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

257. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.3.5.2017/4) 

The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 14th and 21st April, 2017 were noted.

258. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.3.5.2017/5) 

It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44.

Corporate Services Spokesperson

259. Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies (Cab.3.5.2017/6) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy, the Corporate Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Strategy, and the Corporate Anti-Bribery Policy, as detailed in 
the appendices to the report, be approved and the Council’s overall ‘zero 
tolerance’ approach be endorsed; and



2

(ii) that, through the Audit Committee, the effectiveness of those policies and the 
strategy be monitored via the work of the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team in the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service.

260. Strategic Risk Register - Full Review March 2017 (Cab.3.5.2017/7) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the high level strategic risks articulated within the full review of the 
Strategic Risk Register, as detailed within the report, be confirmed as 
reflecting the current position of the Council; and

(ii) that the Council continues to support the Corporate Risk Management process 
and the embedding of a Risk Management culture within the organisation.

261. Risk Management Framework Review (Cab.3.5.2017/8) 

RESOLVED that the revisions to the Risk Management Framework, as set out in the 
report now submitted, be approved to ensure that it remains fit for purpose.

262. Community Asset Transfer:  Blacker Hill Community Hub, Wentworth Road, 
Barnsley (Cab.3.5.3017/9) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Community Asset Transfer, based on the business case from the 
Forge Community Partnership as set out in the appendices to the report now 
submitted to develop and expand the existing community hub facility at 
Blacker Hill Community Hub, Wentworth Road, Barnsley, be approved;

(ii) that the application of the methodology to test the robustness and 
sustainability of the business plan, without which the proposals would not have 
come forward for consideration, be noted;

(iii) that the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise heads of terms for a 
25 year lease to the Forge Community Partnership for a nominal rent to 
develop and expand the existing community hub facility at Blacker Hill 
Community Hub; and

(iv) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the lease 
to the Forge Community Partnership.

263. Community Asset Transfer:  Worsbrough Common Community Centre, Warren 
Quarry Lane, Worsbrough, Barnsley (Cab.3.5.2017/10) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the Community Asset Transfer, based on the business case from the 
Worsbrough Common Community Association as set out in the appendices to 
the report now submitted to develop and expand the existing community 
centre facility at Worsbrough Common Community Centre, Warren Quarry 
Lane, Worsbrough, Barnsley, be approved;



3

(ii) that the application of the methodology to test the robustness and 
sustainability of the business plan, without which the proposals would not have 
come forward for consideration, be noted;

(iii) that the Service Director Assets be authorised to finalise heads of terms for a 
25 year lease to the Worsbrough Common Community Association for a 
nominal rent to develop and expand the existing community centre facility at 
Worsbrough Common Community Centre; and

(iii) that the Executive Director Core Services be authorised to complete the lease 
to the Worsbrough Common Community Association.

Place Spokesperson

264. Travel Assistance Policy - Consultation Findings (Cab.3.5.2017/11) 

This item was withdrawn.

265. Implementation of the Apprenticeship Reforms (Cab.3.5.2017/12) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that a procurement exercise be undertaken to identify apprentice training and 
assessment providers in line with the Council’s duties under the reforms, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report now submitted;

(ii) that the Executive Director Senior Responsible Officer, tasked with chairing 
the Organisational Improvement Board be authorised to approve the award of 
the contract to the successful providers on the basis of the tender evaluation 
criteria, set out at paragraph 4.3 of the report now submitted;

(iii) that responsibility for the strategic management and coordination of the 
apprenticeship reform be through the Organisation Improvement Board, and 
an operational group be established to provide support to the Board consisting 
of key officers from across the Council and representation from the Council’s 
maintained schools; and

(iv) that the need for further liaison with schools on the operation of the reforms, 
and the importance of championing apprenticeships be agreed.

266. Traffic Regulation Order - Blythe Street, Wombwell Objection Report 
(Cab.3.5.2017/13) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the objections received to the proposals for the introduction of Waiting 
Restrictions on Blythe Street, Wombwell be overruled for the reasons set out 
in the report and the objectors informed accordingly; and



4

(ii) that the Head of Highways, Engineering and Transportation and the Executive 
Director Core Services be authorised to make and implement the Traffic 
Regulation Order.

267. Acceptance of Funding for Great Place Scheme: Transforming Communities 
through Culture (Cab.3.5.2017/14) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the funding of £1,264,000 from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) and Arts 
Council England (ACE) and approval be given to the implementation of the 
Great Places Scheme outlined in the report now submitted;

(ii) that the Authority enter into a partnership agreement with Rotherham Council 
for its delivery;

(iii) that the Council takes the role of Lead Partner and Accountable Body in line 
with the conditions of the grant; and

(iv) that the project commences in May 2017 for three years.

People (Safeguarding) Spokesperson

268. Review of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Safeguarding Workstream 
(Cab.3.5.2017/15) 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that the arrangements for the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
Safeguarding workstream, as outlined in the report now submitted, be agreed 
for consideration at Annual Council;

(ii) that meetings continue to be set aside in the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee work programme to consider safeguarding business;

(iii) that minutes from the most recent Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
feed directly into the following meeting rather than the current arrangement of 
separate streams of general and safeguarding business; and

(iv) that the public minute for the private part of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agenda be expanded to provide further information and 
transparency.

…………………………….
Chair


